



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 33264 of 2025

Tribhuban Das

.....

Petitioner

Mr. K.C. Sahu, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. A.K. Pati, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

21.11.2025

Order No. 01 I.A. No. 20923 of 2025 & W.P.(C) No. 33264 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
3. While assailing the impugned order of transfer issued vide notification dtd.12.11.2025 under Annexure-4, learned counsel for the Petitioner contended that he was posted to his present place of posting vide notification dtd.13.02.2025 under Annexure-2.
4. Pursuant to such notification dtd.13.02.2025, Petitioner joined in his present place of posting on 09.04.2025 so reflected in Annexure-3. But without any rhyme and reason he has again been put under transfer vide the impugned notification dtd.12.11.2025 under Annexure-4.
5. Learned Addl. Standing Counsel is directed to obtain instruction as to why after being put under transfer vide notification dtd.13.02.2025 with his joining on 09.04.2025, Petitioner has again been put under transfer vide the impugned notification dtd.12.11.2025 under Annexure-4.



6. As requested, list this matter on 5th December, 2025.

7. Till the next date, status quo as on today with regard to continuance of the Petitioner be maintained.

Free copy of the order be provided to Mr. A.K. Pati, learned ASC for compliance.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

Sneha